
FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT ("Amendment") made and entered 
into as of this a7rfiday of March, 2018 ("First Amendment Effective Date"), amends the 
Product Purchase and Installation Contract ("Agreement") entered into between the 
CITY OF FRESNO, a municipal corporation ("CITY"), and SPX Corporation, a Delaware 
corporation ("CONTRACTOR"). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the CITY and CONTRACTOR entered into the Agreement on 
January 13, 2017, for a Bus Rapid Transit Fare Collection System; and 

WHEREAS, the Bus Rapid Transit Fare Collection System is a portion of the 
federally funded Bus Rapid Transit Project, with improvements to the Blackstone 
Avenue and Ventura Avenue/Kings Canyon Corridors; and 

WHEREAS, the CITY and CONTRACTOR now desire with this Amendment to 
modify the Agreement to allow for the purchase of product and required licenses, 
provide a reduction in the quantity and services performed as such, and release the 
CONTRACTOR from certain requirements and liabilities stated in the Agreement, as 
further set forth herein. 

AGREEMENT 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above recitals, which recitals are 
contractual in nature, the mutual premises herein contained, and for other good and 
valuable consideration hereby acknowledged, the parties agree that the aforesaid 
Agreement be amended as follows: 

1. Attachments A, B and C contain the amendments to the Agreement as
agreed by the parties. CONTRACTOR and CITY shall perform as set forth in the 
Agreement, adjusted as described in Attachments A, B and C attached hereto and 
incorporated herein. 

2. The overall contract price set forth in Section 2 of the Agreement remains
unchanged. 

3. In the event of any conflict between the body of this Amendment and any
Exhibit or Attachment hereto, the terms and conditions of the body of this Amendment 
shall control and take precedence over the terms and conditions expressed within the 
Exhibit or Attachment. In the event of any conflict between any of the Attachments 
hereto, the terms and conditions of Attachment A shall control and take precedence 
over the terms and conditions in Attachments B and C and the terms and conditions of 
Attachment B shall control and take precedence over the terms and conditions in 
Attachment C. 

First Amendment to Product Purchase and Installation 
Agreement between City of Fresno and SPX Corporation 

1 



4. Except as otherwise amended herein the other terms and conditions of the
Agreement entered into by the CITY and CONTRACTOR, dated January 13, 2017, 
remain in full force and effect. 

First Amendment to Product Purchase and Installation 
Agreement between City of Fresno and SPX Corporation 

2 







14443:2016 compliant. Instead, CONTRACTOR will supply smart card readers that 
are ISO/IEC 14443 compliant and will support these readers by providing standard 
bug fixes, patches and the like that are rolled out to other customers for critical 
functionality of the reader for a period of 10 years after delivery at no additional charge 
to CITY. For the avoidance of doubt, support for these readers does not constitute 
warranty; the warranty for the readers is the Warranty Period set forth in the 
Agreement. 

9. CITY is purchasing the eFare Organization account management module.

10. CONTRACTOR is released of the requirement to provide virus detection software and
all obligations and liability associated therewith.

11. CONTRACTOR is released of the requirement of providing a router in each of the
TVM's and all obligations and liability associated therewith. CONTRACTOR will
instead furnish and install a five-port CAT6A termination block for each TVM.

12. CONTRACTOR will provide a credit of $2,250 for FAX to purchase one MS SQL
license, and a credit of $8,000 to purchase two new Virtual (VM) servers to host the e­
Fare and the Network Manager applications.

13. This Amendment includes all applicable sales taxes and fees.

14. The date in Section 6.2.5 of Part B - Compliance Matrix of the Statement of Work in
the Agreement is extended from November 17, 2017, to the First Amendment
Effective Date. Any delays caused by CITY prior to the Start of Full System
Operational Acceptance Test shall further extend this date by the same number of
days as the delay caused by CITY. The requirement for CONTRACTOR to provide
eFare software was not part of the original scope of work and a start date for the
eFare subproject has not been defined by CITY; therefore, all requirements related to
eFare in the Agreement (including this Amendment) are excluded for purposes of
Section 6.2.5 of Part B - Compliance Matrix of the Statement of Work in the
Agreement. CONTRACTOR agrees the eFare software will be made available in the
production environment no later than July 15, 2018. CONTRACTOR'S ability to meet
this date is specifically contingent upon CITY providing all necessary input no later
than March 15, 2018. Any delays caused by CITY prior to the eFare software being
made available in the production environment (including without limitation, any delays
in providing necessary input as specified in the previous sentence) shall further extend
this date by the same number of days as the delay caused by CITY.

15. CONTRACTOR and CITY shall comply with the requirements found in Attachment B.

16. The revised list of items to be purchased by CITY and provided by CONTRACTOR
and the pricing of such items is set forth in Attachment C.

5 



Attachment B - Cost Impact of Scope of Changes 

Item# Item 
Description of Change Reason for Change 

Cost Impact of Change 
Requested Reouested 

Reduction in quantity requested in order to allow 

Platform 
Reduction in quantity of riders to tap smart cards while boarding the BRT 

1 
Validators 

Platform Validators from buses. In addition, reducing the quantity will ($177,000.00) 

68 to 8 reduce the possibility of vandalism on validators 
that are mounted at the stations. 

Fast Fare-e Addition of 20 Fast 
Addition of Fast Fare-e validators requested in 

2a 
Validators Fare-e's 

order to allow riders to tap smart cards while $72,100.00 
boarding the BRT buses 

Fast Fare-e Addition of 18 Fast 
Installation of Fast Fare-e validators requested in 

2b 
Validators Fare-e installations 

order to allow riders to tap smart cards while $9,900.00 
boarding the BRT buses. 

Reduction in quantity of 
Installation of the reduced quantity requested in 

Platform Platform Validators 
order to allow riders to tap smart cards while 

3 
Validators installations from 66 to 

boarding the BRT buses. In addition, reducing the ($60,500.00) 

4 
quantity will reduce the possibility of vandalism on 
validators that are mounted at the stations. 

Limited Reduction in quantity of Elimination of this line item is requested due to a 
Use Smart Limited Use Smart change in business direction as it relates to the ($175,000.00) 

Cards Cards from 500,000 to O types of media that will be offered by FAX. 

This change is requested to allow FAX to use their 

5a 
Payment Integration of Payment existing contracted payment processor which was 

$84,990.00 
Processor Systems with TVM not integrated with the Genfare TVM. Genfare will 

not be required to be PA-DSS compliant. 

This change is requested to allow FAX to use their 

Payment 
Integration of Payment existing contracted payment processor which was 

5b 
Processor 

Systems with eFare not integrated with the Genfare e-Fare software $36,000.00 
Application application. Genfare will not be required to be 

PCI-DSS compliant; 

This change in requirements is requested since 

5c PA-DSS 
Remove PA-DSS the City's credit card processor will assume 

$0.00 
requirement responsibility of PA-DSS compliance liability and 

Genfare will be released from this liability 

This change in requirements is requested since 

5d PCI-DSS 
Remove PCI-DSS the City's credit card processor will assume 

$0.00 
requirement responsibility of PCI-DSS compliance liability and 

Genfare will be released from this liability 

This change in requirements is requested since 

6 PIN Debit 
Remove PIN debit the city runs debit transactions as credit 

$0.00 
requirement transactions which does not require the need for a 

pin pad 

6 






